February 8, 1988 Ordinance Book 36 - Page 304

ORDINANCE NO. 2353-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION TO CONTRACT WITH NORTH CAROLINA PERFORMING ARTS CENTER, INC. FOR SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PERFORMING ARTS CENTER.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the following sources of funds are hereby available to contract with PAC, Inc:

Source	Amount
State of North Carolina Grant	\$ 50,000
1987 Cultural Facility Bonds	100,000
Total	\$150,000

Section 2. That the sum of \$150,000 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 299.00 - Performing Arts Center.

Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby authorized to advance the sum of \$100,000 from the unappropriated balance of the Municipal Debt Service Fund until such time that the 1987 Cultural Facility Bonds are sold.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Herry W. Undahill Jr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of February, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 90, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 304.

February 8, 1988 Ondinance Book 36 - Page 305

ORDINANCE NO. 2354-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT BUDGET FOR REAL ESTATE SERVICES FOR THE AIRPORT DEPARTMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$11,215 is hereby estimated to be available from the Airport Operating Budget (7402.560.960) to provide funds for the cost of Airport real estate transactions provided by the Engineering Department.

Section 2. That the sum of \$11,215 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund Account No. 0101.516.014 for the provision of real estate services to the Airport.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Chlery in fr

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of February, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 90, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 305.

February Ordinance	8,	198	38			
Ordinance	Во	ok	36	-	Page	306

ORDINANCE	NO.	2355-X	
OKDINANCE	NO.	EDDD V	

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR TWO AIRPORT CAPITAL PROJECTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$81,312.30 is hereby available from the unappropriated balance of the Airport Operating Fund (7401; 445.00). A review of the project accounts prior to closure revealed that project appropriations were higher than actual funds received from federal grants.

Section 2. That the sum of \$81,312.30 is hereby appropriated to the following Airport Capital Improvement Fund (2073) center numbers:

Center Number/Title	Amount
562.93 - Runway 5/23 Improvements	\$74,725.94
562.97 - Plans - First Stage New N-S Runway	6,586.36
Total	\$81.312.30

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Kenny W. Underfill Jr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of February, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 90, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 306.

February 8, 1988 Ordinance Book 36 - Page 307

ORDINANCE NO. 2356-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR IDLEWILD ROAD WIDENING AND BEATTIES FORD ROAD WIDENING TO AWARD DESIGN CONTRACTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$1,030,000 is hereby available from 1987 Street Improvement Bonds to award design contracts with Rummell, Klepper and Kahl for Idlewild Road and Ralph Whitehead and Associates for Beatties Ford Road.

Section 2. That the sum of \$1,030,000 is hereby appropriated to the following General Capital Improvement Fund (2010) capital project accounts:

Center Number/Title

330.00 - Idlewild Road Widening \$ 400,000

351.00 - Beatties Ford Road Widening 630,000

Total \$1,030,000

Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby authorized to advance the sum of \$1,030,000 from the unappropriated balance of the Municipal Debt Service Fund until such time that the 1987 Street Improvement Bonds are sold.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Clarlerfill)

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of February, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 90, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 307.